



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 13205/2025**

RAM PRIT THAKUR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kripa Shankar Prasad and
Mr. Harsh Jain, Advs.

versus

**KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHAN THROUGH THE
COMMISSIONER & ORS.**

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. S. Rajappa, Mr. R.
Gowrishankar, Mr. G.
Dhivyasri, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER
29.08.2025

%

1. Issue notice.
2. Notice is accepted by Mr. S. Rajappa, the learned counsel on behalf of the respondents.
3. Let counter affidavit be filed within a period of six weeks from today. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of four weeks thereafter.
4. List on 24th February, 2026.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

AUGUST 29, 2025/ys/DG